punishable  under   Section  376(2)(n)   and  506  of
I.P.C. as well as for the offence punishable under
Section   6   of   the   Protection   of   Children   From
Sexual Offences Act 2012.

2. Accused   is   sentenced   to   suffer   rigorous
imprisonment of fifteen years and he shall pay fine
of Rs. 15,000/­ (Rs. Fifteen Thousand only) and in
default  of   the  payment  of   fine  he  shall  undergo

rigorous imprisonment of three and half years for
the offence punishable under Section 376(2)(n) of
I.P.C.

3. He   is   sentenced  to   suffer   imprisonment  of   three
years   and  he   shall   pay   fine   of   Rs.